

No. 24-1265

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

TATI ABU KING, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as Governor of the  
Commonwealth of Virginia, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Charles J. Cooper  
Haley N. Proctor  
John D. Ramer  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600 – Telephone  
(202) 220-9601 – Facsimile

July 12, 2024

JASON S. MIYARES  
*Attorney General*

ERIKA L. MALEY  
*Solicitor General*

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone  
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Governor and Secretary of the Commonwealth should be dismissed .....	3
II. <i>Ex parte Young</i> does not apply because Plaintiffs do not seek to vindicate a federal right or prevent an unlawful enforcement action.....	9
III. Congress has foreclosed <i>Ex parte Young</i> actions to enforce the Virginia Readmission Act .....	16
A. Congress has foreclosed private suits for equitable relief enforcing the Virginia Readmission Act .....	16
B. Courts lack jurisdiction where Congress has foreclosed private suits for equitable enforcement .....	22
IV. <i>Pennhurst</i> also bars Plaintiffs' claim .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	20
<i>Bragg v. West Va. Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	27, 29
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Butler v. Thompson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1951) (Dobie, J.) .....	21
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 17
<i>Disability Rights S.C. v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , 1 F.4th 249 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 2, 5
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....	15
<i>Everett v. Schramm</i> , 772 F.2d 1114 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	27

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs. Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Haymer v. Reeves</i> , No. 3:17-cv-404 (Sept. 14, 2021) .....	21
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Industrial Servs. Grp., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 68 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 11, 24
<i>JH ex rel. JD v. Henrico Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 326 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	7
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	18
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Merritt v. Jones</i> , 533 S.W.2d 497 (Ark. 1976).....	21
<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mont v. Heintz</i> , 849 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	27

*National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 19

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 14

*Patchette v. Nix*,  
952 F.2d 158 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 27

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... *passim*

*Perry v. Beamer*,  
933 F. Supp. 556 (E.D. Va.), *aff’d* 99 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir.  
1996) (unpub.)..... 21

*Richardson v. Ramirez*,  
418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... 21, 32

*Russell v. Jones*,  
49 F.4th 507 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 5

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... *passim*

*Shell Oil Co. v. Noel*,  
608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979) ..... 6

*South Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse*,  
549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 5

*United States v. Davis*,  
690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 7

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... *passim*

*Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
587 U.S. 658 (2019)..... 8

*Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co., Inc.*,  
386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 24

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore*,  
 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 2, 6

*Williams on behalf of J.E. v. Reeves*,  
 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*Williams on behalf of J.E. v. Reeves*,  
 981 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2020) (Jones, J., dissenting from  
 denial of rehearing en banc)..... 30

*Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr. Church, Inc. v. Morales*,  
 986 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 27

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

Mississippi Readmission Act, 16 Stat. 68 (1870)..... 28

Virginia Readmission Act, 16 Stat. 62 (1870)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

A.E. Dick Howard, *Who Belongs: The Constitution of  
 Virginia and the Political Community*, 37 J. L. & Politics  
 99, 113 (2022)..... 31

Cong. Glob., 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 479 (Rep. Fitch)..... 18, 19

Nat’l Conf. State Legislatures, *Felon Voting Rights* (June 6,  
 2024), [www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/felon-  
 voting-rights](http://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/felon-voting-rights)..... 31

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 30

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1..... 30

Va. Const. art. V, § 12 ..... 6
